Before the
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State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 99-1872 RE




)

DOUGLAS R. WILBUR,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On July 2, 1999, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint asserting that Douglas R. Wilbur’s real estate broker license is subject to discipline due to Wilbur’s criminal record.  On November 9, 1999, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination.  We held a telephone conference on the motion on November 23, 1999.  The MREC filed a reply on December 9, 1999.  Wilbur filed a reply on January 18, 2000.  


Pursuant to section 536.073.3, RSMo Supp. 1999,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case in any party’s favor without a hearing if any party establishes facts that (a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 

(Mo. banc 1993).  

Findings of Fact

1. On September 23, 1971, in the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit in Du Page County, Illinois, Wilbur pled guilty to four counts of unlawful sales of a narcotic drug.  The court sentenced Wilbur to the Illinois State Penitentiary on each count for not less than ten years nor more than twenty years, with sentences to be served concurrently.  On the same date, Wilbur pled guilty to one count of unlawful possession of a narcotic drug.  The court sentenced Wilbur to the Illinois State Penitentiary for not less than one year nor more than eight years, with the sentence to be served concurrently with the sentences for unlawful sales.    

2. On November 14, 1973, the Governor of Illinois commuted the sentences for sales of narcotics to five to ten years, rather than ten to twenty years.  

3. On August 24, 1985, in the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri, Wilbur was found guilty or entered a plea of guilty to driving while intoxicated. 

4. On March 19, 1986, in the Circuit Court of Lawrence County, Missouri, Wilbur pled guilty to vehicular injury, a Class D felony.  The court sentenced Wilbur to three years in the custody of the Department of Corrections, but suspended the execution of sentence and imposed 45 days of shock probation jail time and three years of probation.

5. On December 10, 1991, in the Circuit Court of Stone County, Missouri, Wilbur was found guilty of third degree assault, a misdemeanor.  The court sentenced Wilbur to 30 days in jail and 182 days of probation.

6. On or about April 1, 1992, Wilbur submitted his application to the MREC for a real estate salesperson license.  In response to the question “Have you ever pleaded guilty to, been convicted, or found guilty of any criminal offense other than traffic violations,” Wilbur answered “No.”  Based on the information submitted in the application, the MREC granted the license.

7. On or about January 8, 1994, Wilbur submitted his application to the MREC for a real estate broker-salesperson license.  In response to the question “Have you ever pleaded guilty to, been convicted or found guilty of any criminal offense other than traffic violations in this state or any other state,” Wilbur answered “No.”  Based on the information submitted in the application, the MREC granted the license.  

8. On or about March 22, 1996, Wilbur submitted his application to the MREC requesting that his license status be changed to a broker license.  In response to the question “Have you ever pleaded guilty to, been convicted or found guilty of any criminal offense other than traffic violations in this state or any other state that has not been previously disclosed to this Commission,” Wilbur answered “No.”  Based on the information submitted in the application, the MREC licensed him as a broker.  Wilbur’s broker licensed expired on June 30, 1998.    

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Section 339.100.2.  We have previously held that we have jurisdiction to discipline an expired real estate license because the MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.020 provides that a licensee may renew an expired license during a subsequent renewal period.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Johnson, No. 97-001881 RE, at 4-5 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 14, 1998).  


The MREC argues that this case should be defaulted or the allegations of the complaint be deemed admitted because Wilbur failed to file an answer to the MREC’s complaint.  Section 621.035 requires this Commission to adopt procedures that facilitate the processing of 

complaints without representation by counsel.  Remedies for the failure to file an answer are discretionary.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.380(8).  We decline to impose such sanctions when Wilbur is not represented by counsel.     


The MREC seeks to discipline Wilbur’s broker license under section 339.100.2, which provides:  


The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:  

*   *   *


(10) Obtaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit; 

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180; 


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040; 

*   *   *


(17) Been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state or any other state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; 


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealing, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

I.  Criminal Records


Wilbur argues that his criminal records are closed records and that his criminal history has been expunged from the records.  Wilbur relies on sections 195.290 and 549.071, RSMo.  However, both of these sections have been repealed.  


Section 610.105, RSMo Supp. 1999, provides that if a criminal case is dismissed or if:  

the accused is found not guilty or imposition of sentence is suspended in the court in which the action is prosecuted, official records pertaining to the case shall thereafter be closed records when such case is finally terminated except that the disposition portion of the record may be accessed and except as provided in section 610.120.


Wilbur did not receive a suspended imposition of sentence in the vehicular injury or assault cases.  In the vehicular injury case, the execution of sentence was suspended, which is different from a suspended imposition of sentence.  In the assault case, the record shows that sentence was pronounced and that Wilbur was sentenced to 30 days in jail.  Therefore, the imposition of sentence was not suspended.  Wilbur argues that allocution was granted in both of these cases.  However, allocution merely allows a defendant to speak in mitigation as to why a sentence should not be entered.  State v. Pruitt, 169 S.W.2d 399, 400 (Mo. 1943).  Wilbur cites cases regarding the expungement of court records, but has presented no evidence of any court order expunging his records.  Therefore, we have properly received and reviewed the court records from the vehicular injury and assault cases.  


For the DWI offense, the MREC relies on a record from the Department of Revenue showing a “conviction” for DWI.  The use of the DOR record is not barred by section 610.105.  


As to the Illinois offenses, Wilbur relies on 730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-5-5.  However, that statute merely provides that a criminal defendant does not lose certain rights as a result of a conviction.  The statute by no means closes or expunges the record.  


Therefore, we conclude that we may receive and review all records submitted to establish Wilbur’s criminal history. 

II.  Criminal Offenses


Ill. Rev. Stat. 38/22-3 (1969) provided that it was a crime to knowingly and unlawfully sell or have in one’s possession a narcotic drug.  


Section 577.008, RSMo Supp. 1982, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of “vehicular injury” if he, while in an intoxicated condition or under the influence of controlled substances or drugs, operates a motor vehicle in this state, and when so operating acts with criminal negligence to cause serious physical injury to any other person than himself.  


2.  Vehicular injury is a class D felony. 


Section 577.010 provides:  


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.  


2.  Driving while intoxicated is for the first offense, a class B misdemeanor.  No person convicted of or pleading guilty to the offense of driving while intoxicated shall be granted a suspended imposition of sentence for such offense, unless such person shall be placed on probation for a minimum of two years.  


Section 565.070 provides:  


1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:  


(1) He attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or


(2) With criminal negligence he causes physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon; or 


(3) He purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or 


(4) He recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or


(5) He knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative.  


2.  Assault in the third degree is a class A misdemeanor unless committed under subdivision (3) or (5) of subsection 1 in which case it is a class C misdemeanor.  


Because good moral character is a requirement for licensure as a real estate broker, section 339.040, Wilbur’s crimes are reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of  the profession.  


Moral turpitude is:  

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything ‘done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 

(Mo. banc 1929)).  All of Wilbur’s crimes involve moral turpitude.  


The MREC also asserts that Wilbur’s crimes involve dishonesty.
  Dishonesty is not an essential element of any of the crimes.  


We grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination as to section 339.100.2(17) and conclude that Wilbur is subject to discipline because he has been found guilty or has pled 

guilty to offenses that involve moral turpitude and are reasonably related to the qualifications for the profession.  

III.  Violation of a Provision of Chapter 339


The MREC argues that by “violating” sections 339.100.2(10), (17), and (18), Wilbur is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180.  Section 339.100.2 is a statute providing what conduct is cause for discipline.  It is not a statute that can be violated in itself.  The MREC makes no allegation that Wilbur has violated any other provision of Chapter 339.  Therefore, we deny the MREC’s motion for summary determination as to section 339.100.2(14).  We grant summary determination to Wilbur as to section 339.100.2(14) and find no cause for discipline under that provision.  

IV.  Obtaining License by False or Fraudulent 

Representation, Fraud, or Deceit


Fraud is “an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.”  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. banc 1910).  Deceit is “the act or practice of deceiving : DECEPTION.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Deceit involves an intent to cause someone to accept what is false.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, No. 93-000012 HA 

(Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Oct. 8, 1993).  Fraudulent or deceitful intent may be inferred from the circumstances of the case.  Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


By answering that he had never pleaded guilty to, been convicted, or found guilty of any criminal offense other than traffic violations, Wilbur made false statements on each of his three applications for licensure with the MREC.  Wilbur argues that he believed that his criminal records were expunged and that the cases were closed records.  However, we conclude that with 

his criminal record, Wilbur could not possibly have believed that he had no record.  He received sentences, and the records are not closed records.  We conclude that his misrepresentation was intentional.  The MREC established that it issued the licenses based on Wilbur’s misrepresentations.  Therefore, we grant the MREC’s motion as to discipline under section 339.100.2(10) for obtaining a license by fraud or deceit.  

V.  Act That Would be Grounds to Refuse a License


We cannot find cause to discipline under section 339.100.2(15) solely on the basis that Wilbur has a criminal conviction.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Further, a false statement on an application does not necessarily demonstrate a lack of good moral character per se.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, No. 93-000012 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Oct. 8, 1993).  A false statement indicates a lack of good moral character if the applicant has an intent to mislead the licensing board.  Id.  


In this case, we have found that Wilbur could not possibly have had a reasonable belief that he had no criminal record.  His false statements on his applications, combined with his crimes, indicate that Wilbur is not a person of good moral character.  


Therefore, we grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination as to section 339.100.2(15) for committing acts that would be grounds to deny a license.  

VI.  Any Other Conduct


Section 339.100.2(18), which provides cause to discipline for other conduct, specifically applies only to conduct not enumerated in the preceding paragraphs of section 339.100.2.  Further, section 339.100.2(18) is limited to conduct occurring in the course of a licensee’s 

business activities, Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. McCormick, 778 S.W.2d 303, 306-08 

(Mo. App., S.D. 1989), and the MREC cites no such conduct..  


Therefore, we deny the MREC’s motion and grant summary determination in favor of Wilbur as to section 339.100.2(18).   

Summary 


We grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination in part and conclude that Wilbur is subject to discipline under sections 339.100.2(10), (15) and (17).  


We grant summary determination in part to Wilbur and conclude that he is not subject to discipline under sections 339.100.2(14) or (18).  


SO ORDERED on March 15, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH 



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�The MREC’s reply purports to supply missing pages of the court records, but we find no copy of the court record addressing the imposition of sentence.  A page appears to be missing from the copies.  The missing page appears in the attachments to Wilbur’s reply.  The MREC quotes this page in its reply.  





�The court’s docket sheet, which is the only record the MREC has presented as to this offense, does not make clear whether the execution of the sentence was suspended.  


�Section 610.120 allows disclosure in certain instances not applicable here.  


�The MREC does not allege that fraud or violence is an essential element of any of the crimes.  
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